COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE CORPORATION BUREAU

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

PENN TREATY SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT

In compliance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S.A. Section 5911 et seq., the undersigned officer, duly authorized by the corporation, hereby certifies that:

- 1. The current name of the corporation is Penn Treaty Special Services District.
- 2. The location of its current registered office in the Commonwealth is 919 N. Front Street, Unit D, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, 19123.
- 3. The corporation was incorporated on Nonprofit Corporation Act of 1988, as amended (the Act").
- 4. These Articles were adopted by the Voting Board of Directors of the Corporation pursuant to 15 Pa. C.S.A. Section 591(b).
- 5. These Articles shall be effective upon the date of filing of the Articles of Incorporation, with the Department of State.
 - 6. The Articles of the corporation are as follows:
 - 1. The name of the corporation is Penn Treaty Special Services District.
 - 2. The address, including street and number, of its registered office in this Commonwealth is 919 N. Front Street, Unit D, Philadelphia, PA 19123.
 - 3. The corporation was incorporated under Pennsylvania=s Nonprofit Corporation Act of 1988, as amended (the "Act"), and shall operate in compliance with the Act exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of \$501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law (hereinafter referred to as the "Code"), including in particular to engage in activities to improve the area of Philadelphia known as Penn Treaty Special Services District, as its boundaries may from time to time be determined in accordance with the Bylaws of the corporation, and public areas adjacent to the Penn Treaty

Special Services District, so as to mitigate the impact of Sugar House Casino functions and activities; to address other issues which affect the quality of life within the District; and to engage in any other activities which may lessen community tensions, combat community deterioration and improve the community as a place to live and work, including but not limited to improvements relating generally to protecting and enhancing the quality of life of the neighborhood areas of the Special Services District outside the Sugar House Casino, provided that in no event shall the corporation engage or be obligated to engage in activities to (i) pay the cost of the Sugar House Casino in providing services to or complying with their responsibilities in connection with their leased premises within the Special Services District; (ii) relieve the City of Philadelphia, the Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development, or any of their related entities, of the obligations of government. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign or behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under §501(c)(3) of the Code or (b) by a corporation contribution to which are deductible under §170(c)(2) of the Code.

- 4. The corporation does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit, incidental or otherwise. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its directors or officers or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article 3 hereof.
- 5. Notwithstanding any other provisions in these articles, at all times when the corporation is a private foundation within the meaning of §509 of the Code, it shall be subject to the following additional restrictions:
 - (b) it shall not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in §4941(d) of the Code;
 - (c) it shall not retain excess business holdings as defined in §4943(c) of the Code;
 - (d) it shall not make any investments as would subject it to tax under §4944 of the Code

- (e) it shall not make any taxable expenditures as defined in §4945(d) of the Code.
- 6. The term of the corporation's existence is perpetual.
- 7. The corporation is organized on a non-stock basis.
- 8. Subject to the limitations of Article 3, the corporation shall have all powers which a not-for-profit corporation which qualifies as a 501(c)(3) organization may possess under the Act and the Code, including without limitation the power to receive monies from Sugarhouse Casino, the power to borrow money, to maintain bank accounts, to hire employees, to sue and be sued, and all powers necessary or appropriate to the fulfillment of the purposes set forth above in Article 3, including the right to expend funds in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article 3.
- 9. The name, address, including street and number, of the original incorporator was:

Kevin J. Kelly 919 N. Front Street, Unit D Philadelphia, PA 19123

10. Upon the sale or dissolution of the corporation, the Voting Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the corporation, dispose of all the remaining assets of the corporation exclusively for the purposes of the corporation to one or more organizations that at the time qualify as nonprofit, tax-exempt under §501(e)(3) of the Code, whose purposes are substantially the same as the purposes recited in Article 3 above, whose directors and officers meet the requirements of the Corporation's By-Laws, and which has in its By-Laws a provision substantially equivalent to §14.6 of the By-Laws, as the Voting Board of Directors shall determine, to be used exclusively for charitable purposes. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, exclusively for charitable purposes to one or more such organizations, as said Court shall determine under no circumstances shall any assets to be distributed to the directors, officers or employees of the corporation,

PENN TREATY SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT

By:

Northern Liberties Member Northern Liberties Member

Fishtown Member

Fishtown Member

Fishtown Member

Old Richmond Member

South Kensington Member

SEPARATION PAGE

PENN TREATY SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT

A Pennsylvania Nonprofit Corporation

Bylaws

ARTICLE I - PURPOSES

- 1.1 <u>Purposes</u>. The purposes of the Corporation are exclusively charitable and educational or those activities deemed by the Board to be in the best interest of the Special Services District as set forth in the Articles of Incorporation.
- 1.2 <u>Neighborhoods</u>: The Penn Treaty Special Services District consists of four separate and distinct geographical areas, to be referred herein as "Neighborhoods":
 - (a) Fishtown;
 - (b) Northern Liberties;
 - (c) Old Richmond; and
 - (d) South Kensington.

Each such Neighborhood is more precisely delineated on schedules A, B, C, and D, respectively attached hereto and made part hereof, constituting maps of each such Neighborhood as designated by the Philadelphia Planning Commission.

1.3 <u>Residency</u>: To be considered a "Resident" of a Neighborhood for purposes of these Bylaws and for purposes of the Penn Treaty Special Services District, one must be an adult citizen of the United States, at least 21 years of age, who has a primary residence (as defined by the City of Philadelphia for civil service employment) within one of the four Neighborhoods for at least the immediate past two (2) years.

ARTICLE II - OFFICES

- 2.1 <u>Registered Office</u>. The registered office of the Corporation shall be at 919 N. Front Street, Unit D, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19123 or at such other location in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania as the Voting Board of Directors may from time to time determine.
- 2.2 <u>Other Offices</u>. The Corporation may also have offices at such other places as the Voting Board of Directors may select and the business of the Corporation shall require.

ARTICLE III - BOUNDARIES OF DISTRICT

3.1 <u>Boundaries of Special Services District</u>. The Penn Treaty Special Services District shall comprise the area within the City of Philadelphia bounded by the streets set forth in Exhibit 1. (See also photo, figure 1.) The boundaries of the Special Services District may be modified from time to time only by a unanimous vote of the Voting Directors.

ARTICLE IV - MEMBERS

4.1 No Members. The Corporation shall have no members other than as set forth at length herein.

ARTICLE V - BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- 5.1 Number and Powers. The property and activities of the Corporation shall be managed and controlled by a Board of Directors (hereinafter "Voting Board of Directors"), which shall consist of seven Voting Directors. All such Voting Directors shall serve without compensation.—Such Voting Board of Directors shall have all the power and authority granted by law to a non-profit, 501(c)(3) corporate board of directors, including all powers necessary or appropriate for the management of its affairs and to carry out its purposes as stated in its Articles of Incorporation, except as may otherwise be limited by these Bylaws or applicable local, state, and federal law. After the Inaugural Board, each of the seven Voting Directors shall be elected by members of Penn Treaty SSD ("PTSSD") annually and serve two (2) year terms.
- 5.2 <u>Non-Voting Legislative Advisory Board</u>. In addition to the Voting Board of Directors, a separate Legislative Advisory Board consisting of not more than nine (9) non-voting members shall be created as set forth in Exhibit 2. All members of the Legislative Advisory Board will serve the corporation in a non-voting, ex-officio capacity. The nine (9) members of the Legislative Advisory Board shall consist of the following:
 - (a) <u>Special Services District Legislative Liaison</u> an adult person at least 21 years of age shall be appointed by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors to serve as the Special Services District Legislative Liaison, and shall be a member of the Legislative Advisory Board.
 - (b) The Philadelphia Mayor
 - (c) The State Representative from the 175th Legislative District
 - (d) <u>The State Representative from the 177th Legislative District</u>
 - (e) The State Representative from the 181st Legislative District

- (f) The State Senator from the 1st Senatorial District
- (g) The City Councilperson from the 1st Councilmatic District
- (h) The City Councilperson from the 5th Councilmatic District
- (i) The City Councilperson from the 7th Councilmatic District

All such members shall serve without compensation, and for as long as they hold the Office upon which their membership is based. Should any such individual decline membership, that seat will go vacant.

- 5.3 <u>Community Outreach Liaison</u>. In addition to the Voting Board of Directors and the Legislative Advisory Board, there shall also be a non-voting position within the corporation called the Community Outreach Liaison. The Community Outreach Liaison shall serve as a liaison between the Voting Board of Directors and the Sugarhouse Casino (currently located at 1080 N Delaware Ave., 8th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19125, hereinafter "Sugarhouse"). The Community Outreach Liaison shall be appointed by Sugarhouse and must be approved by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors. The Community Outreach Liaison may be an employee of Sugarhouse. The Community Outreach Liaison will serve the corporation in a non-voting ex-officio capacity. See Exhibit 2.
- 5.4 <u>Qualifications and Election of Voting Directors</u>. The seven members of the Voting Board of Directors shall be qualified and elected as follows:
 - (a) <u>Inaugural Board</u>: The inaugural Voting Board of Directors shall consist of seven (7) Voting Directors. The seven (7) inaugural members are to be adult citizens of the United States, at least 21 years of age, and Residents of any one of the four Neighborhoods. The seven (7) Voting Directors will be appointed in the following manner and serve the following terms:
 - 1) Northern Liberties Member: FACT shall appoint a Northern Liberties Resident to serve on the Voting Board of Directors for three (3) years. This person shall also serve as Chairman of the Voting Board of Directors for the first two (2) years of his/her term.
 - 2) <u>Northern Liberties Member</u>: FACT shall appoint a Northern Liberties Resident to serve on the Voting Board of Directors for two (2) years.

- 3) <u>Fishtown Member</u>: FACT shall appoint a Fishtown Resident to serve on the Voting Board of Directors for three (3) years. This person shall also serve as Vice Chairman of the Voting Board of Directors for the first two (2) years of his/her term.
- 4) <u>Fishtown Member</u>: FACT shall appoint a Fishtown Resident to serve on the Voting Board of Directors for two (2) years.
- 5) <u>Fishtown Member</u>: FACT shall appoint a Fishtown Resident to serve on the Voting Board of Directors for two (2) years.
- 6) <u>Old Richmond</u>: New Kensington CDC shall appoint an Old Richmond Resident to serve on the Voting Board of Directors for three (3) years.
- 7) <u>South Kensington</u>: New Kensington CDC shall appoint a South Kensington Resident to serve on the Voting Board of Directors for three (3) years.

After the inaugural Voting Board of Directors is appointed, all subsequent Voting Directors shall be elected by a vote of the members of PTSSD pursuant to Section 5.4(b)-(e) of the By-Laws. The terms of the inaugural Voting Board of Directors shall not toll until January 1st of the year immediately after Sugarhouse transfers the first payment of funds to the Special Services District.

Manner and Location for Election of Voting Directors: Each of the seven Voting Directors shall be elected by members of PTSSD qualified to vote annually (with the exception of the inaugural board), which such election shall take place on the 3rd Tuesday of September each year. The election shall take place at one or more polling places designated by a majority vote of the Voting Board, each of which location must be within the boundaries of the Special Services District. Voting shall commence at 8 a.m. and close at 8 p.m. and each voter is required to present identification verifying the voter's name and address prior to voting. Acceptable forms of identification shall include any one of the following: a valid Pennsylvania Driver's License, a valid Pennsylvania State Identification Card, or a valid Passport. The voting will be by secret written ballot deposited into a lock box. Each lock box must be supervised by a designee of the Voting Board from the commencement of voting (first verifying the box is empty, and then verifying the qualifications of each voter) until said box is delivered to the Secretary of the Voting Board for certification by the Secretary within two (2) hours after said polls close. The election results shall be certified no more than fifteen (15) days after the election by the Secretary of the Board of Directors. Each newly elected or reelected Voting Director shall commence his/her term on January 1st of the year immediately following the election. Should there be a tie, a run off election shall be conducted within thirty (30) days pursuant to the terms set forth above. The Neighborhood Representation on the Board of Directors is as follows:

- 1) <u>Fishtown</u>: A Fishtown Resident shall have three (3) of the seven Voting Board Member positions in years when a Fishtown Resident is serving as Vice Chairman, and two (2) of the seven Voting Board Member positions in years when a Fishtown Resident is serving as Chairman.
- 2) <u>Northern Liberties</u>: A Northern Liberties Resident shall have three (3) of the seven Voting Board Member positions in years when a Northern Liberties Resident is serving as Vice Chairman, and two (2) of the seven Voting Board Member positions in years when a Northern Liberties Resident is serving as Chairman.
- 3) Old Richmond: An Old Richmond Resident shall have one (1) of the seven Voting Board Member positions at all times.
- 4) <u>South Kensington</u>: A South Kensington Resident shall have one (1) of the seven Voting Board Member positions at all times.
- (c) <u>Qualifications of a Voting Director</u>: Each Voting Director shall be an adult citizen of the United States, at least 21 years of age, must be a Resident (as defined in Section 1.3) of a Neighborhood for the past five (5) years, and must be a member of PTSSD for the past two (2) years, to be eligible to run for a position as a Voting Director.
- (d) <u>Qualifications of Electorate</u>: Any adult citizen of the United States, at least 21 years of age, who is a recorded member of PTSSD and a Resident of any of the four Neighborhoods, is eligible to vote for a qualified director candidate.
- (e) <u>Term</u>: After the Inaugural Board, each Voting Directors shall serve for a term of two (2) years or until their successors are elected and qualified. All Voting Directors shall serve without compensation in their capacity as such. Voting Directors may be re-elected by a majority vote of PTSSD. Voting Directors may be elected for no more than three (3) consecutive terms.
- 5.5 <u>Limitation on Director Selection</u>. No Voting Director appointed or elected pursuant to this Section 5.4 shall be employed, controlled, or chosen by any state or local government or any state or local governmental authority or instrumentality thereof, nor any entity that is the *alter ego* thereof in the opinion of reputable counsel with an expertise in federal income tax matters. No Voting Director appointed or elected pursuant to this Section 5.4 shall be employed, controlled, or chosen by Sugarhouse or instrumentality thereof, or any entity that is the *alter ego* thereof in the opinion of reputable counsel with an expertise in federal income tax matters. This provision of these Bylaws is not subject to repeal or amendment.

- 5.6 <u>Vacancies</u>. In the event of a vacancy on the Voting Board of Directors, the Board shall promptly appoint a qualified candidate for Voting Director (according to the qualifications set forth in Section 5.4(c)) who upon appointment shall serve the remaining term of the vacating Voting Director. The appointment shall be made by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors. The candidates eligible to replace the vacating Voting Director must be from the same Neighborhood (defined in Section 1.2) as the vacating Voting Director. If no majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors can be reached, the seat shall remain vacant until the next scheduled election.
- 5.7 <u>Removal</u>. Any Voting Director may be recalled from office and removed as a Voting Director for cause by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors, as follows:
 - (a) Adequate cause for removal includes any of the following:
 - 1) conviction of a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude, since commencement of term of office of Voting Director, or the willful concealment of the conviction of any crime at any time;
 - 2) unreasonably endangering the welfare of the community, other directors, members of PTSSD, or employees of the corporation, or the unethical exploitation of the community, other directors, members of PTSSD, or employees of the corporation;
 - 3) substantial failure to carry out responsibilities of a director for a period exceeding six (6) months;
 - 4) fraud or misrepresentation of accomplishments or experience;
 - 5) gross insubordination.
 - (b) The Board shall also conduct a vote to recall a Voting Director upon receiving a petition signed by not less than 75 adult citizens of the United States, at least 21 years of age, who are members of PTSSD and a Resident of any of the four Neighborhoods, requesting such. The Secretary shall certify the validity of each and every name on the petition to the Voting Board of Directors at a regularly scheduled meeting prior to initiating the recall vote of the Voting Board. The recall vote shall be decided by a majority of the non-affected Voting Directors.
 - (c) In the event of a recall of a Voting Director, the Board shall promptly appoint a qualified replacement Voting Director (qualifications set forth in Section 5.4(c)) who upon appointment shall serve the remaining term of the recalled Voting Director. The appointment shall be made by a majority vote of the non-affected Voting Board of Directors. The candidates eligible to replace the recalled Voting Director must be from the same neighborhood (defined in Section 1.2) as the recalled

Voting Director. If no majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors can be reached, the seat shall remain vacant until the next scheduled election.

- 5.8 Quorum. A quorum of the Voting Board of the Directors shall consist of five (5) of the seven Voting Directors. A majority vote shall consist of at least four (4) of the seven Voting Directors in agreement. A super majority vote shall consist of at least six (6) of the seven Voting Directors in agreement. The acts of a majority of the Voting Directors shall be the acts of the Voting Board of Directors, unless a greater number is required by the Nonprofit Corporation Law of 1988 (the "Act"), the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation, or these Bylaws.
- 5.9 <u>Vote</u>. Each Voting Director shall be entitled to one vote in person at meetings of the Voting Board of Directors. Such Voting Directors shall not be permitted to vote by proxy or by means of electronic, telephonic, or telegraphing equipment. In the event of a tie vote by the Voting Board of Directors, the Chairman shall serve as the tie breaker, unless the Chairman is the subject of removal proceedings, in which case the Vice Chairman shall serve as the tie breaker.
- 5.10 <u>Unanimous Consent of Directors in Lieu of Meeting</u>. Any action which may be taken at a meeting of the Voting Board of Directors may be taken without a meeting if unanimous consent or consents in writing setting forth the action so taken shall be signed by all of the Voting Directors in office and shall be filed with the Secretary of the Corporation.

5.11 Meetings

- (a) Annual Meeting. An annual meeting of the Voting Board of Directors shall be held at such location in Philadelphia in the area north of City Hall and Between Broad Street, Frankford Creek and Delaware River, as the Voting Board of Directors may choose, on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of January each year, or at such other time in the month of January, as the Voting Directors shall determine, upon fifteen (15) days' written notice of the time and place of the meeting. At the annual meeting the corporation shall adopt its budget for the next year, shall seat any new Voting Directors to replace those whose terms have expired or to fill any other vacancies, shall elect Officers for the next year, and shall conduct such other business as may come before it.
- (b) <u>Regular Meetings</u>. Regular meetings of the Voting Board of Directors shall be held as determined by the Voting Directors, but no less frequently than once in every two (2) months and no more frequently than once per month.
- (c) <u>Special Meetings</u>. Special meetings of the Voting Board of Directors may be called at any time by the Chairman or by three (3) Voting Directors of the Board. At least five (5) days' written notice stating the time, place and purpose of any special meeting shall be given to the directors.

- (d) <u>Adjourned Meetings</u>. When a meeting of the Voting Board of Directors is adjourned, it shall not be necessary to give any notice of the adjourned meeting or of the business to be transacted at an adjourned meeting, other than by announcement at the meeting at which such adjournment is taken.
- (e) <u>No Teleconference Meeting</u>. All meetings of the Voting Board of Directors shall require the attendance, in person, of a quorum of Voting Directors. No Voting Director may participate in a meeting of the Board or any committee thereof by any means other than in person, except by unanimous consent of the Voting Directors present.
- (f) <u>Place of Meeting</u>. Meetings may be held at such place within the City of Philadelphia as the Voting Board of Directors may from time to time determine.
- (g) <u>Conduct of Meetings</u>. All meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Roberts Rules of Order.
- (h) <u>Meeting Minutes</u>. Minutes shall be taken at all meetings by the Secretary of the Voting Board of Directors or in the Secretary's absence another member of the Voting Board of Directors. All meeting minutes must be reviewed and approved by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors at the next regular Board meeting.
- (i) <u>Audits</u>. Annual audits shall be conducted of the books and records by a certified CPA firm, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis. All audit reports shall be reviewed and approved by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors.

ARTICLE VI – OFFICERS OF THE VOTING BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- 6.1 <u>Positions, Election, Term.</u> The Officers of the Voting Board of Directors shall include a Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary, and Treasurer.
 - (a) <u>Chairman & Vice Chairman</u>: The Chairman shall be a Resident from the Neighborhood of Fishtown or Northern Liberties. The Vice Chairman shall be a Resident from the Neighborhood of Fishtown or Northern Liberties. The Chairman and Vice Chairman positions shall rotate each year between a Fishtown Resident and a Northern Liberties Resident (with the exception of the Inaugural Board provision set forth in Section 5.4(a)).
 - (b) <u>Election, Term, and Compensation</u>: The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary, and Treasurer shall be elected by a majority vote of the Voting Directors at the annual meeting of the Board, and shall serve for a term of one year or until their successors are elected and qualified. All Officers shall serve without compensation in their capacity as such.

- 6.2 <u>Consecutive Terms.</u> Officers may be elected for no more than three (3) consecutive terms.
 - 6.3 <u>Duties</u>. The duties of the Officers shall include the following:
- (a) <u>Chairman</u>: The Chairman shall preside at all meetings of the Voting Board of Directors and, subject to the direction and control of the Voting Board of Directors, shall have general and active management of the business of the Corporation, shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Board are carried into effect, subject to the right of the Board to delegate any specific powers as allowed by law, shall execute bonds, mortgages and other contracts requiring a seal of the Corporation, and, when authorized by the Board, shall affix the seal to any instrument requiring the same.
- (b) <u>Vice Chairman</u>: The Vice Chairman shall be vested with all the powers and required to perform all the duties of the Chairman in the absence of the Chairman. Should both the Chairman and Vice Chairman be absent from any meeting of the Voting Board of Directors, the Voting Directors present shall by a majority vote appoint a Chairman Pro Tem from among the Voting Directors.
- (c) <u>Secretary</u>: The Secretary shall be secretary of the Board, shall attend all meetings of the Board, shall record all votes and the minutes of all proceedings, shall prepare and circulate notices and meeting agendas prior to all meetings, shall maintain and update the Standard Operating Procedures ("SOP") of the Board, to the extent practicable, shall certify all elections to the Voting Board of Directors, and shall perform such other duties as may be designated by the Voting Board of Directors or the Chairman including preparation of duly voted upon resolutions.
- (d) Treasurer: The Treasurer shall keep or cause to be kept full and accurate accounts of all receipts and disbursements of the Corporation, shall collect all funds due the Corporation and disburse funds as required to meet the obligations of the Corporation, shall work with the corporation's outside auditors to render annual audited financial statements, and shall render to the Chairman and the Board, as requested by them but not less than once a year, regular accountings of all transactions and of the financial condition of the Corporation, and shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed by the voting directors or the Chairman. The Treasurer shall be bonded in an amount at least equal to the annual budget of the Corporation. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, all withdrawals and disbursement of Corporation funds from any Corporation accounts shall require the signature of at least two persons, each of whom is an Officer of the Voting Board of Directors, and at least one of whom is Chairman.
- (e) <u>Duties of Officers May be Delegated</u>. In case of the absence of any Officer of the Voting Board of Directors, or for any other reason than the Voting Board of Directors may deem sufficient, the Voting Board of Directors may delegate the powers or duties of such Officer, to any other Officer who was elected from among the Voting Directors, or to

any Voting Director for the duration of the absence of the Officer, provided a majority of the Voting Directors in office concur therein.

- 6.4 <u>Removal of Officers</u>. Any Officer may be recalled from office for cause by a majority vote of the non-affected Voting Board of Directors, as follows:
 - (a) Adequate cause for removal includes any of the following:
 - 1) conviction of a felony or a crime involving moral turpitude, since commencement of term of office of Voting Director, or the willful concealment of the conviction of any crime at any time;
 - 2) unreasonably endangering the welfare of the community, other directors, members of PTSSD, or employees of the corporation, or the unethical exploitation of the community, other directors, members of PTSSD, or employees of the corporation;
 - 3) substantial failure to carry out responsibilities of a director for a period exceeding six (6) months;
 - 4) fraud or misrepresentation of accomplishments or experience;
 - 5) gross insubordination.
 - (b) Upon the removal of an Officer, a special election shall be held to replace said Officer. In the event of a vacancy on the Voting Board of Directors, the non-affected remaining members of Board shall promptly appoint a qualified Voting Director (qualifications set forth in Section 5.4(c)) who upon appointment shall serve the remaining term of the vacating Voting Director. The appointment shall be made by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors. The candidates eligible to replace the vacating Voting Director must be from the same neighborhood (defined in Section 1.4) as the vacating Voting Director. If no majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors can be reached, the seat shall remain vacant until the next scheduled election.

ARTICLE VII - COMMITTEES

7.1 <u>Establishment</u>. The Voting Board of Directors may establish one or more advisory committees to consist of two or more Voting Directors of the Voting Board of Directors. Any such committee shall report to and make recommendations to the Voting Board of Directors with respect to the subject matter assigned to it, but its recommendations will not be binding on the Voting Board of Directors. No committee shall have any power or authority to act on behalf of the corporation.

ARTICLE VIII - EMPLOYEES

8.1 <u>Employees</u>. The Board may by a majority vote of the Voting Board of Directors hire or appoint one or more paid or unpaid employees to conduct the day-to-day business of the Corporation or to engage in special projects for the Corporation. Such employees may include, but need not include, an Executive Director. No member of the Voting Board of Directors, or his or her family members, may also serve as an employee of the corporation.

ARTICLE IX - RESIGNATION AND VACANCIES

9.1 <u>Resignations</u>. Any Director or any Officer may resign such position at any time, such resignation to be made in writing and to take effect from the time of its receipt by the Corporation, unless some later time may be fixed in the resignation, and then from that date. Acceptance of the resignation shall not be required to make it effective.

ARTICLE X - NOTICE

- 10.1 Notice. Whenever written notice is required to be given to any person, it may be given to such person either personally or by sending a copy thereof by first class or express mail, postage prepaid, or by courier services, charges prepaid, or by facsimile transmission, to that person's address (or facsimile number) appearing on the books of the Corporation, or in the case of directors, supplied by that person to the Corporation for the purpose of notice. If the notice is sent by mail, or courier service, it shall be deemed to have been given to the person entitled thereto when deposited in the United States mail, or deposited with the courier service for delivery to such person or, in the case of facsimile or electronic mail, when dispatched. Such notice shall specify the place, day and hour of the meeting and any other information which may be required by the Act or these Bylaws.
- 10.2 <u>Waiver of Notice</u>. Any required notice may be waived by the written consent of the person entitled to such notice either before or after the time for giving of notice, and attendance of a person at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice, except where a person attends a meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business because the meeting was not lawfully called or convened.

ARTICLE XI - LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

11.1 <u>General Rule</u>. A Director shall not be liable personally for monetary damages as director for any action taken, or any failure to take any action, unless:

- (a) the Director has breached or failed to perform the duties of director in accordance with the standard of conduct contained in Section 5712 of the Act and any amendments and successor acts thereto; or
- (b) the breach or failure to perform constitutes self-dealing, willful misconduct, or deliberate recklessness;

<u>Provided, however,</u> that the foregoing provision shall not apply to (a) the responsibility or liability of a Director pursuant to any criminal statute or (b) the liability of a Director for the payment of taxes pursuant to local, state or federal law, in either of which event the Director shall at all times remain liable.

- 11.2 Mandatory Indemnification of Directors and Officers. The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, indemnify its Directors and Officers who were or are a party or are threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (whether or not such action, suit or proceeding arises or arose by or in the right of the Corporation) by reason of the fact that such Director or Officer is or was a Director or Officer of the Corporation against expenses (including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and costs), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually-and reasonably incurred by such Director or Officer in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, except as otherwise provided in Section 11.4 hereof. A Director or Officer of the Corporation entitled to indemnification under this Section 11.2 is hereafter called a "person covered by Section 11.2 hereof."
- 11.3 <u>Expenses</u>. Expenses incurred by a person covered by Section 11.2 hereof in defending a threatened, pending or completed civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such person to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that such person is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation, except as otherwise provided in Section 11.4
- 11.4 Exceptions. No indemnification under Section 11.2 or advancement or reimbursement of expenses under Section 11.3 shall be provided to a person covered by Section 11.2 hereof (a) if a final unappealable judgment or award establishes that such Director or Officer engaged in self-dealing, willful misconduct, or deliberate recklessness; (b) for expenses or liabilities of any type whatsoever (including, but not limited to, judgments, fines, and amounts paid in settlement) which have been paid directly to such person by an insurance carrier under a policy of Officers' and Directors' liability insurance maintained by the Corporation or other enterprise; or (c) for amounts paid in settlement of any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding without the written consent of the Corporation, which written consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 11.5 <u>Continuation of Rights</u>. The indemnification and advancement or reimbursement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Article XI shall continue as

to a person who has ceased to be a Voting Director or Officer of the Corporation, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such person.

11.6 General Provisions.

- (a) The term "to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law," as used in this Article XI, shall mean the maximum extent permitted by public policy, common law, or statute. Any person covered by Section 11.2 hereof may, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, elect to have the right to indemnification or to advancement or reimbursement of expenses, interpreted, at such person's opinion (i) on the basis of the applicable law on the date this Article XI was adopted, or (ii) on the basis of the applicable law in effect at the time of the occurrence of the event or events giving rise to the action, suit or proceeding, or (iii) on the basis of the applicable law in effect at the time indemnification is sought.
- (b) The right of a person covered by Section 11.2 hereof to be indemnified or to receive an advancement or reimbursement of expenses pursuant to Section 11.3(i) may also be enforced as a contract right pursuant to which the person entitled thereto may bring suit as if the provisions hereof were set forth in a separate written contract between the Corporation and such person, and (ii) shall continue to exist after the rescission or restrictive modification (as determined by such person) of this Article XI with respect to events, acts or omissions occurring before such rescission or restrictive modification is adopted.
- (c) If a request for indemnification or for the advancement or reimbursement of expenses pursuant hereto is not paid in full by the Corporation within thirty (30) days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation together with all supporting information reasonably requested by the Corporation, the claimant may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim (plus interest at the prime rate announced from time to time by the Corporation's primary banker) and, if successful in whole or in part, the claimant shall be entitled also to be paid the expenses (including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and costs) of prosecuting such claim. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Voting Board of Directors or its independent legal counsel) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification of or the advancement or reimbursement of expenses to the claimant is proper in the circumstances, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Voting Board of Directors or its independent legal counsel) that the claimant is not entitled to indemnification or to the reimbursement or advancement of expenses, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant is not so entitled.
- (d) The indemnification and advancement or reimbursement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Article XI shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those seeking indemnification or advancement or reimbursement of expenses may be entitled under any bylaw, agreement, vote of the Directors or otherwise, both as to action in such Director's or Officer's official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding that office.

- (e) Nothing contained in this Article XI shall be construed to limit the rights and powers the Corporation possesses under Subchapter C of the Pennsylvania Nonprofit Corporation Law of 1988 (as amended from time to time), the Directors' Liability Act, or otherwise, including, but not limited to, the powers to purchase and maintain insurance, create funds to secure or insure its indemnification obligations, and any other rights or powers the Corporation may otherwise have under applicable law.
- (f) The provisions of this Article XI may, at any time (and whether before or after there is any basis for a claim for indemnification or for the advancement of reimbursement of expenses pursuant hereto), be amended, supplemented, waived, or terminated in whole or in part, with respect to any person covered by Section 11.2 hereof by a written agreement signed by the Corporation and such person.

ARTICLE XII - AMENDMENTS

12.1 <u>Amendments</u>. The Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation and these Bylaws may be amended only by the unanimous vote of the Voting Directors.

ARTICLE XIII - IMPACT OF PROGRAMS

13.1 <u>Policy</u>. The Voting Board of Directors shall be guided by the following policy in adopting and implementing all of the programs of the Corporation: The Voting Board of Directors will make reasonable efforts to assure that an equitable share of the Corporation's programs are conducted within each of the four Neighborhoods within the Special Services District, taking into account that special attention must be paid to the needs of areas within the Special Services District that are geographically closer to Sugarhouse Casino.

ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS

- 14.1 <u>Fiscal Year</u>. The Fiscal year of the Corporation shall begin on the first day of January and end on the last of December.
- 14.2 <u>Headings</u>. In interpreting these Bylaws, the headings of articles shall not be controlling, though they may be regarded as instructive.
- 14.3 <u>Bond</u>. If required by a majority of the Voting Board of Directors, any Officer or employee shall give bond for the faithful discharge of his or her duty in such sums and with such surety as the Voting Board of Directors shall determine, provided that the Treasurer must be bonded at all times, as required elsewhere hereunder. The costs of any such bond shall be paid by the Corporation.

- 14.4 <u>Subventions</u>. The Corporation shall be authorized, by resolution of the directors, to accept subventions on terms and conditions not consistent with the Act and to issue Certificates therefor.
- 14.5 <u>Corporate Seal</u>. The corporate seal of the Corporation shall be in circular form and shall bear the name of the Corporation and the words "Corporate Seal, Pennsylvania 2009."
- 14.6 <u>Tax Exempt Status</u>. The Corporation has or will seek a determination letter from the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") stating that it is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code"). This provision of these Bylaws shall not be subject to repeal or amendment.
- 14.7 <u>Indebtedness</u>. The Special Services District shall incur no debt unless unanimously approved by the Voting Board of Directors in advance and evidenced by a resolution affirmed by the Secretary of the Corporation.

Adopted:

PENN TREATY SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT INAUGURAL BOARD

Northern Liberties Member Northern Liberties Member

Fishtown Member

Exhibit 1: Boundaries of The Penn Treaty Special Services District

(Description of Boundaries of Neighboring Community) (Which shall also describe boundaries of the Special Services District)

The Special Service District shall consist of the area of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania located within a boundary line described as follows:

- 1. Commencing at the center of the intersection of 6th Street and Callowhill Street;
- 2. Thence continuing north along 6^{th} Street to the center of the intersection of 6^{th} Street and West Girard Avenue;
- 3. Thence continuing east along West Girard Avenue to the center of the intersection of West Girard Avenue and Germantown Avenue;
- 4. Thence continuing northwest along Germantown Avenue to the center of the intersection of Berks Street and Germantown Avenue;
- 5. Thence continuing west along Berks Street to the center of the intersection of Berks Street and 6^{th} Street;
- 6. Thence continuing north along 6th Street to the center of the intersection of 6th Street and Norris Street Avenue;
- 7. Thence continuing east along Norris Street to the center of the intersection of Norris Street and Frankford Avenue;
- 8. Thence continuing northeast along Frankford Avenue, to the center of the intersection of Frankford Avenue and Lehigh Avenue;
- 9. Thence continuing southeast along Lehigh Avenue and further continuing in the line of Lehigh Avenue to the Delaware River;
- 10. Thence continuing southwest along the Philadelphia side of the Delaware River to the line of Callowhill Street; and
- 11. Thence continuing west along the line of Callowhill Street to the foot of Callowhill Street and further continuing along Callowhill to the point and place of beginning, at the center of the intersection of Callowhill Street and 6th Street.

Figure 1: Photograph of the Penn Treaty Special Services District



ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATIONS BY PENN TREATY SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT

The Undersigned Penn Treaty Special Services District ("SSD"), in consideration of the benefits it would derive under the foregoing Community Benefits Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, joins in and adopts the foregoing Community Benefits Agreement, accepts the assignment thereof from the Authorized Community Signatories and agrees to be bound by the terms and provisions thereof.

XT /1	The transfer of the second
North	ern Liberties SSD Member
TIOLO	igni Bigerii es sob literii e ci

Morthern Liberties SSD Member

Fishtown SSD Member

Fishtown SSD Member

Fishtown Member

Old Richmond SSD Member

Tadeleine OBrien

South Kensington SSD Member

Attest:

SEPARATION PAGE

COMMUNITY BENEFITS AGREEMENT RELATING TO

THE SUGARHOUSE CASINO, a development of

HSP GAMING, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

TO BE ADMINISTERED ON BEHALF OF THE COMMUNITY BY

A SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT TO BE FORMED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS HEREOF

THIS IS A COMMUNITY BENEFITS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), effective in all respects on the Effective Date (defined herein), by and among community organizations in the Neighboring Community (defined below) that are exempt from federal income tax pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1984, as amended (the "Code") and which become a party to this Agreement pursuant to the terms hereof (collectively the "Authorized Community Signatories") and HSP GAMING, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("SugarHouse").

BACKGROUND

- A. The Authorized Community Signatories are duly authorized and existing entities which consist of residents, property owners and businesses located within the geographical area as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement (the "Neighboring Community").
- B. On December 20, 2006, SugarHouse received approval from the Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board ("PGCB") to obtain a Category 2 Slot Machine License ("License") under the Pennsylvania Race Horse Development and Gaming Act, 4 Pa.C.S.A. §1100, et seq. (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, and including any successor thereto, the "Act") and on January 11, 2008 SugarHouse obtained its License from the PGCB.
- C. Upon its receipt of all necessary federal, state and local approvals, SugarHouse intends to develop, construct and operate a Category 2 licensed gaming facility, to be known as the "SugarHouse Casino" (referred to in this Agreement as "SugarHouse Casino" or the "Project"), on a parcel of property located on North Delaware Avenue, between Shackamaxon Street, Ellen Street and the Delaware River, in the City of Philadelphia (the "City"), Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as more particularly described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and hereby made a part of this Agreement (which includes "submerged lands" being obtained

from the City of Philadelphia and/or the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania) (the "SugarHouse Site").

- D. SugarHouse desires that the development, construction and operation of the SugarHouse Casino proceed in a manner which promptly and responsibly implements SugarHouse's plans in a manner which results in the SugarHouse Casino opening on schedule on the SugarHouse Site, with the minimum disruption practicable, during both development and operation, in the Neighboring Community.
- E. The ongoing cooperation between the Authorized Community Signatories and the SugarHouse Casino and their representatives is desirable and necessary in order to properly address the impacts of casino development and maximize the benefits of such development to the community, and the Authorized Community Signatories are willing to enter into this Agreement in consideration of the promises and undertakings made by SugarHouse Casino under the terms of this Agreement.
- F. The Authorized Community Signatories and SugarHouse have reached an agreement, as more particularly set forth below, to develop and implement programs and undertakings intended to foster a productive working relationship between SugarHouse, the Authorized Community Signatories, and a Special Services District (SSD) (as defined below), to fulfill the goals of all parties hereto.

AGREEMENTS

The Authorized Community Signatories, and each of them, and SugarHouse, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained, hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Term and Location of Agreement</u>. The term (the "<u>Term</u>") of this Agreement shall commence at such time as SugarHouse and two or more Authorized Community Signatories execute this Agreement (the "Effective Date") and shall continue in full force and effect for so

long as SugarHouse or any assignee shall continue to maintain or operate a gaming facility at the SugarHouse Site or contiguous property. This Agreement is valid and binding only for the SugarHouse Site and contiguous property and is not transferable to another location. Any transfer of rights at the SugarHouse Site shall be subject to Section 16 of this Agreement.

- 2. Formation of Special Services District. The Authorized Community Signatories shall form a new entity (referred to in this Agreement as the "Special Services District" or "SSD"), established and qualified under applicable law, that will apply for recognition as a 501(c)(3) or similarly treated tax exempt organization under the Code, for the purposes without limitation of maintaining and improving services, making physical improvements and sponsoring community activities important to the residents and businesses within the Neighboring Community (the "SSD Purpose"). For the avoidance of doubt, the SSD Purpose shall not preclude the SSD from giving money to other nonprofit organizations, except as provided in paragraphs 6 and 16(a). The initial Authorized Community Signatories shall promptly retain counsel to prepare all necessary corporate organizational documents (including articles of incorporation, membership agreements, operating agreements, by-laws, and/or other fundamental documents), as well as written procedures for the selection, whether by way of election, appointment or otherwise, of the members of its governing board, such procedures to be initially determined by such Authorized Community Signatories (collectively, and as they may be amended from time to time, the "SSD Documents") and shall promptly thereafter select its governing board and officers.
- 3. <u>Organizational Expenses</u>. Within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement by SugarHouse and the Authorized Community Signatories, SugarHouse shall fund up to \$35,000 for legal fees, plus up to \$1,000 in costs, incurred by counsel retained by the

Authorized Community Signatories relating to the drafting and execution of the SSD Documents. Payments under this Section 3 shall be made by SugarHouse to the persons or firms, and in the amounts up to the limits in the previous sentence, as directed in the written instructions executed by the initial Authorized Community Signatories.

- 4. <u>Contributions to Special Services District.</u> Once the Special Services District has been formed and is operational, and the SSD Documents have been prepared, in each case pursuant to Section 2 of this Agreement, and the SSD has taken assignment of the rights and obligations of the Authorized Community Signatories by executing the Assignment and Assumption of Obligations By Special Services District attached hereto, SugarHouse will make the following contributions to the SSD:
- (a) Pre-Opening Period Within fourteen (14) days from the date of receipt of all necessary unappealable permits and approvals for the start of construction or sooner if all of the parties agree, and the commencement of construction of the SugarHouse Casino ("Initial Payment Date"), and on each anniversary of the Initial Payment Date prior to the date on which the Interim Phase (of the SugarHouse Casino as described in the Plan of Development) has been opened for business to the public (the "Interim Casino Opening Date"), SugarHouse will contribute to the Special Services District an amount equal to \$175,000 (each such payment, a "Pre-Opening Contribution"). In the event construction is suspended for more than 30 days after it has commenced, the annual Pre-Opening Contribution next due shall be reduced by subtracting from the amount otherwise due the product obtained by multiplying such amount by a fraction, the numerator of which will be the number of days for which construction has been suspended during the prior year and the denominator of which will be 365 days. In the event construction is

suspended for more than 30 days when a Pre-Opening Contribution is otherwise due, payment will be suspended until construction recommences.

(b) Post-Opening Period - Beginning on the first anniversary of the last Pre-Opening Contribution to occur before the Interim Casino Opening Date and on each anniversary thereafter (the "Annual Payment Date"; each one-year period preceding each Annual Payment Date (each such annual period being an "Operating Year")), SugarHouse shall make a postopening contribution (each such payment, a "Post-Opening Contribution") to the Special Services District. The Post-Opening Contribution shall initially be in an amount equal to \$500,000 per Operating Year. The Post-Opening Contribution shall be increased to \$1,000,000 per Operating Year as of the first Annual Payment Date occurring after the date on which Phase I of SugarHouse Casino (as described in the Plan of Development) has been completed and Phase I has been opened for business to the public (the "Phase I Opening Date") and shall continue for a period of fifteen (15) years after the Interim Casino Opening Date, after which SugarHouse and SSD will negotiate in good faith the amount of subsequent Post-Opening Contributions. In the event SugarHouse Casino operations are suspended after they have commenced, the annual Post-Opening Contribution next due shall be reduced by subtracting from the amount otherwise due the product obtained multiplying the amount otherwise due by a fraction, the numerator of which will be the number of days for which operations have been suspended during the prior Operating Year and the denominator of which will be 365 days. In the event operations are suspended when a Post-Opening Contribution is otherwise due, payment will be suspended until operations recommence and the date of the next Post-Opening Contribution shall become the new Annual Payment Date and each subsequent twelve month period shall become the new Operating Year.

- (c) Upward Adjustments of Post-Opening Contribution. Commencing on the third Annual Payment Date after the Phase I Opening Date, and for each annual Post-Opening Contribution thereafter, the Post-Opening Contribution shall be increased by the lowest of the following three percentages: (1) the increase in the Consumer Price Index as calculated by the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics for all items for the greater Philadelphia standard metropolitan statistical area ("CPI"), or the most similar index thereto in the event the CPI is unavailable, for the Operating Year ending on such Annual Payment Date; (2) the percentage increase in either the gross terminal revenue (as defined in the Act) or the total gaming revenue (including table games when and if authorized) of the SugarHouse Casino for the Operating Year ending on such Annual Payment Date over the immediately preceding Operating Year; and (3) five percent (5%). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Post-Opening Contribution for any annual period during the first fifteen (15) years exceed the sum of \$1,500,000.
- (d) <u>SugarHouse Foundation</u>. The Authorized Community Signatories specifically acknowledge and agree that SugarHouse may make any or all Pre-Opening Contributions and/or Post-Opening Contributions (collectively, the "<u>Contributions</u>") through one or more affiliated private foundations which are exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code (a "<u>Foundation</u>"). Furthermore, should any or all Contributions be made through a Foundation, the SSD will provide such Foundation with all information it requires to file its Form 990-PF by March 31st of the year following the year of such Contribution(s). SugarHouse guarantees that all payments due shall be made, notwithstanding that some of them may be paid through a foundation.

- (e) <u>Use of Funds</u>. SugarHouse specifically acknowledges and agrees that all decisions of the Special Services District with respect to the expenditure of its funds shall be made pursuant to the SSD Documents, without any veto rights or other restrictions by SugarHouse or its affiliates, other than any restrictions set forth in this Agreement.
- 5. Working Relationship. The parties recognize that a primary objective of this Agreement is to establish a productive working relationship between SugarHouse and the SSD. To satisfy this objective, each party covenants to use reasonable efforts to foster open and responsive communications with the other party as contemplated in this Agreement. While the parties acknowledge that legitimate disputes may arise in connection with the impact of the SugarHouse Casino on the neighborhoods represented by the SSD, the SSD agrees that it shall not use the contributions provided by SugarHouse to pay the expenses of litigation against SugarHouse or to take action before the PGCB to suspend or terminate the License. Nothing in this Agreement, however, shall limit the rights of individuals represented or served by the SSD from expressing their views or taking any legal actions in their capacity as individuals.
- 6. Compliance with the Act. So long as the Special Services District shall have control over or the right to receive any funds provided pursuant to Section 3 or 4 of this Agreement, neither the Special Services District, nor on its behalf any of its officers, board members, employees, successors, assigns, representatives or agents, shall take any actions (including, without limitation, paying, directly or indirectly, any funds or other forms of consideration held or controlled by the Special Services District, including in-kind contributions, directly or indirectly to any candidate for public office in the Commonwealth or to any political committee or state party, as prohibited by 4 Pa.C.S.A. §1513. Neither shall the SSD have any public officials as employees or board members. In the event that the SSD has any questions

concerning whether its actions might result in any violation by SugarHouse of the Act or any applicable orders or regulations thereunder, it may address such questions to SugarHouse, which in turn may consult with the PCB or its counsel, and for purposes of this provision the SSD may rely upon the answer it receives.

7. SugarHouse Cooperation with Special Services District. SugarHouse shall provide a reasonable amount of information on a regular basis to the designated representatives of the Special Services District concerning such subjects as job opportunities available at the SugarHouse Casino; the timing of plans, if any, for major modifications of the SugarHouse Casino facilities, onsite amenities or offsite projects affecting access to the SugarHouse Casino; at least five (5) days in advance where reasonably possible, SugarHouse shall provide to the SSD information regarding the timing of special entertainment events scheduled to occur at the SugarHouse Casino which may create unusual burdens on vehicular or pedestrian traffic patterns; and other matters that might be reasonably likely to materially impact the community. SugarHouse agrees to make an executive available to attend any regularly scheduled periodic meetings or any special emergency meeting to which it may be invited, of the Special Services District and to have at least one person designated as the SugarHouse liaison to the Special Services District. SugarHouse shall also designate a specific employee (who may change from time to time) who shall be readily available to deal with problems and concerns of the residents within that part of the Neighboring Community located east of I-95. These immediately impacted residents shall have a specific phone number to a specific person with these duties, and SugarHouse shall reasonably provide responses to problems and concerns within two (2) business days, except in the case of emergencies when such responses shall be provided as promptly as practicable.

8. Employment.

- (a) <u>Construction</u>. Phase I of SugarHouse Casino will be constructed with union labor. Promptly upon commencement of construction, SugarHouse's construction manager will develop a roster where local residents, who are members of the various construction unions working on the SugarHouse Casino, can express their interest in working on the project. The construction manager will then review and consider the individuals on the roster prior to filling any openings. It is noted that the vast majority of the union construction jobs will be controlled by subcontractors to the construction manager. As such, the construction manager will encourage its subcontractors also to consider all names on the roster of residents of the Neighboring Community prior to filling any open positions.
- (b) Operations. Commencing on a date not later than twelve (12) months prior to the scheduled opening of SugarHouse Casino, SugarHouse will hold one or more meetings for the residents of the Neighboring Community in which it will provide information concerning the qualifications it will seek for its permanent employees, and will attempt in a good faith, legal and non-discriminatory manner to obtain a pool of qualified operations workforce candidates that includes residents of the Neighboring Community. These efforts will consist of the advertising of openings in the Neighboring Community (to the extent practical, and other than for senior management and specialized or technical positions that require gaming industry-specific knowledge and expertise), providing information to residents of the Neighboring Community concerning employment opportunities within the SugarHouse organization on an ongoing basis and holding job fairs prior to opening (and as workforce demands dictate thereafter) for the residents of the Neighboring Community.

for qualified students residing within the Neighboring Community who are enrolled in formal college internship programs for positions directly or closely related to the student's course of study. The internships shall be subject to the rules and procedures of the academic institution sponsoring the internship program and those of SugarHouse. SugarHouse agrees that at least two positions shall be available to residents of the Neighboring Community for the internship program on an annual basis; provided, however, that any increase in the size of the internship program (beyond the two positions) as well as the eligibility for participation shall be based on operational needs and business demands which shall be determined by SugarHouse, in its sole discretion.

SugarHouse also will offer a training program for non-college residents of the Neighboring Community, which shall offer training in gaming industry skills appropriate to employment with SugarHouse. SugarHouse agrees that at least two positions shall be available to residents of the Neighboring community for the training program on an annual basis; provided, however, that any increase in the size of the training program (beyond the two positions) as well as the eligibility for participation shall be based on operational needs and business demands which shall be determined by SugarHouse, in its sole discretion. Also, commencing on a date not later than twelve (12) months prior to the scheduled opening of SugarHouse Casino, SugarHouse will, on a periodic basis, through the opening date, make available to residents of the Neighboring Community readiness training, such as counseling for job interviews and resume writing, and will inform them of other training to assist them in qualifying for both entry level and management level jobs at the SugarHouse Casino.

- (d) <u>Licensing Fees</u>. SugarHouse shall pay the initial licensing fees payable to the PGCB for the initial staffing of Phase I for employees needing a license from the PGCB.
- (e) <u>Protection of Rights</u>. SugarHouse acknowledges that employees have a legally protected right to organize and bargain collectively through representatives of their own choosing for their mutual aid or protection and also have the legally protected right to refrain from any and all such activities as provided by applicable State and Federal Law.
- (f) Special Training Pertaining to Problem Gambling and Alcohol. In accordance with SugarHouse's Problem Gambling Plan, as submitted and approved by the PGCB, SugarHouse will have in effect a Problem Gambling Plan which will address such issues as:
- (i) training of SugarHouse employees in their responsibility to recognize the signs of persons with a gambling problem, and what steps to take to address them;
- (ii) how to handle persons who request information on where to seek assistance for problem gambling;
- (iii) procedures and requirements for placing persons on the self-excluded list in compliance with the PGCB requirements; and
- (iv) placement of problem gambling brochures and signage that includes problem gambling message with a toll-free helpline phone number.

SugarHouse will participate in a local or regional problem gambling organization such as the Pennsylvania Council on Compulsive Gambling. SugarHouse will provide problem gambling brochures and posters to the SSD for use in the Neighboring Community. Upon request from the SSD made not more than once a year, SugarHouse will hold a forum on problem gambling issues for residents of the Neighboring Community.

Employees of appropriate SugarHouse departments such as Food & Beverage and Security shall receive training in an alcohol awareness program, such as Training for Intervention Procedures ("TIPS") or similar programs, which teach employees proper techniques in recognizing and dealing with intoxicated persons.

9. Vendor Opportunities. SugarHouse will attempt, in a good faith, legal and nondiscriminatory manner, to work with the construction manager to create opportunities for participation by qualified residents based in the Neighboring Community in contracting, subcontracting and servicing opportunities in the development and construction of the SugarHouse Casino. SugarHouse will also work in a good faith, legal and non-discriminatory manner to provide contracting opportunities for vendors and suppliers in the Neighboring Community to provide goods or services for the operations of SugarHouse Casino. In this regard, SugarHouse will provide vendors and suppliers in the Neighboring Community with information concerning vendor and supplier opportunities during both the construction and the operation of the SugarHouse Casino. Prior to opening, SugarHouse will host vendor fairs for vendors and suppliers in the Neighboring Community. SugarHouse will also assist businesses in the Neighboring Community by providing information to such businesses regarding licensing and regulatory requirements under the Act; provided, that SugarHouse will not be required to incur any additional expense in providing such assistance beyond the cost of providing such information nor to give legal or accounting advice to such businesses.

10. Public Benefits.

- (a) <u>Public Access To The Waterfront</u>. SugarHouse agrees to the following with respect to the waterfront access. In no event shall such access be more limited than provided in the Development and Tax and Claim Settlement Agreement between the City of Philadelphia (the "<u>City</u>") and SugarHouse dated December 17, 2007 as the same may be amended from time to time (the "<u>Development Agreement</u>").
- (i) To the extent legally permitted, SugarHouse will provide reasonable outdoor access to its private property along the Delaware River waterfront promenade from both the north and south ends of the SugarHouse Casino in a manner consistent with the Plan of Development. The waterfront promenade, including public access thereto, will be constructed during Phase I, and, once completed, substantial public access will be permitted at all times at a minimum, as provided in the Development Agreement, subject to any reasonable restrictions necessary in order to assure public safety and security, as generally set forth below.
- (ii) Access to all or part the waterfront promenade may be restricted by SugarHouse for limited periods of time in connection with construction, repairs and maintenance or any other event or condition that SugarHouse believes may adversely affect public safety or security.
- (iii) Access to specified portions of the waterfront promenade may be restricted by SugarHouse in connection with special events, such as weddings, concerts, and other functions. SugarHouse will use good faith efforts to restrict the size of events utilizing the waterfront promenade such that public access to the waterfront promenade will not be reduced to an area that is of a width of less than ten feet for more than one six-hour period per week during the months of April through October. The foregoing restrictions may be adjusted over time as

mutually determined by SugarHouse and the City in accordance with the Development Agreement.

- (iv) As SugarHouse Casino is a privately-owned facility, public access to the waterfront promenade of SugarHouse Casino will be subject to reasonable policies and restrictions imposed by SugarHouse in order to maintain public decorum, safety and security (such as the removal of loiterers or squatters, a prohibition on solicitation and the ejection of anyone causing a disturbance or potential or actual harm to other persons or property).
- (v) SugarHouse agrees to consult with the SSD on a regular basis regarding issues concerning access to the waterfront.
- (b) Promotional Player Program. SugarHouse intends to have a players' club for its casino customers. Members of the players' club may be eligible for rewards which will be in various forms. SugarHouse will use commercially reasonable efforts to work with qualifying businesses in the Neighboring Community to implement a program that allows players to redeem points at such businesses. As an additional initiative to enhance revenues for local businesses, SugarHouse will endeavor to establish a list of businesses in the Neighboring Community which provide special offers or discounts to SugarHouse players' club members. SugarHouse will promote to SugarHouse players' club members the availability of these special offers and discounts and the identity of the participating businesses in the Neighboring Community.
- (c) <u>Meeting Rooms</u>. There are no meeting rooms planned for Phase I of SugarHouse Casino. At such time as Phase II of the SugarHouse Casino is completed, SugarHouse shall provide, subject to availability, from time to time a meeting room, at the SugarHouse Casino, for use by the SSD.

- SugarHouse Casino, SugarHouse shall create and implement a reasonable plan to advise the Neighboring Community of construction schedules. Also, SugarHouse shall provide reasonable advance notice of any activities which might adversely affect utilities or public services in the area. As part of this plan, SugarHouse will maintain a telephone hotline to respond to residents' complaints relating to construction operations and will designate at least one SugarHouse representative and an alternate to act as community liaison during construction. The names, locations and telephone numbers of these liaison persons will be given to the officers of the Authorized Community Signatories and to the SSD when the SSD is operational. This obligation will terminate at such time as a certificate of occupancy, whether temporary or permanent, is first issued for the SugarHouse Casino, by the Department of Licenses and Inspections of the City of Philadelphia, but will be reinstated for and during the construction of any future phases of the development.
- 12. <u>Traffic Concerns.</u> SugarHouse shall consult with the City and the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation ("<u>PennDOT</u>") to minimize the impact of increased or modified traffic relating to the SugarHouse Casino. Consistent with this undertaking, SugarHouse agrees as follows:
- (a) <u>Pre-opening</u>. SugarHouse shall provide free parking, either on the SugarHouse Site or at another site from which SugarHouse shall provide, if not within reasonable walking distance, free transportation to and from the SugarHouse Site for all employees of SugarHouse, the construction manager, or its sub-contractors to help to alleviate interference with residential parking in the Neighboring Community.

- (b) After the Interim Casino Opening Date, SugarHouse shall continue providing parking and transportation as specified in Section 11(a) above to all employees of SugarHouse Casino. SugarHouse shall make available to all casino patrons of SugarHouse Casino complimentary (validated) parking at no charge while they are on the SugarHouse Site. Notwithstanding the foregoing, should any authorized governmental or quasi-governmental entity impose any tax on complimentary parking, SugarHouse, in its sole discretion, may charge such tax to users of complimentary parking. These complimentary parking accommodations shall be for the Term of this Agreement.
- (c) SugarHouse shall submit to the SSD copies of any traffic mitigation plans submitted by SugarHouse to the City and PennDOT.
- (d) SugarHouse will use commercially reasonable efforts to work with the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority ("SEPTA") and other agencies to develop programs to encourage use of public transportation by employees and patrons of SugarHouse Casino. SugarHouse will direct operators of private buses serving the SugarHouse Casino to prevent unnecessary idling so as to avoid nuisance. SugarHouse will direct private buses that are authorized to serve the SugarHouse Casino not to park in the Neighboring Community except in off-street parking facilities. SugarHouse will use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that private bus operators comply with this paragraph.

13. Sanitation, Security and Medical Emergencies.

(a) <u>Sanitation</u>.

(i) During construction, SugarHouse will have removed or stored at the SugarHouse Site, on a daily basis, construction-related litter, trash, rubbish, and debris within and around the perimeter to the SugarHouse Site. In the event construction debris from the SugarHouse Site is observed in the Neighboring Community and reported to SugarHouse, SugarHouse shall cause its contractor to remove or collect the debris to the SugarHouse Site or another acceptable location on the same working day as it is reported.

- (ii) During the period of Phase I construction, SugarHouse shall provide a one-time payment in the amount of \$5,000 for use by the SSD to provide free or subsidized car washes to residents of the part of the Neighboring Community that is located east of I-95.
- (iii) SugarHouse shall designate to the SSD an employee to respond to complaints by residents of the Neighboring Community with regard to sanitation issues relating to SugarHouse's operations, and such employee shall respond within two (2) business days except in the case of emergencies in which case the response shall be provided as promptly as practicable.
- (iv) SugarHouse will design, construct and operate the site utilities so that sanitary sewage is discharged directly to the City's interceptor sewer in North Delaware Avenue, thereby bypassing the City's combined sewer system. The foregoing shall be subject, in design and implementation, to approval of the City.
- (b) <u>Security</u>. SugarHouse shall provide, at its expense, reasonable adequate security, within and throughout the SugarHouse Site, including the public access area along the waterfront. In addition, SugarHouse, in cooperation with local law enforcement authorities, will meet with representatives of the SSD to discuss the need, if any, for additional security services beyond the SugarHouse Site.

- (c) <u>Emergency Medical Services</u>. SugarHouse will provide, itself or via contract with a third party, trained health care professionals to handle medical emergencies which might arise within the SugarHouse Casino. If permitted by the City, SugarHouse intends to provide an ambulance service which shall be available at all times that the SugarHouse Casino is open. In addition, the City has agreed to provide back-up support ambulance services in the event of a catastrophe or other similar circumstances on a best effort basis.
- 14. Prior Agreement, Amendments. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between and among the parties hereto, including the additional signatories if any, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, understandings, warranties or representations. This Agreement may not be changed, modified or amended except in a writing signed by SugarHouse and the Authorized Community Signatories, except that after formation of the SSD and its assumption of rights and obligations under this Agreement, the sole parties with rights to change, modify or amend this Agreement shall be SugarHouse (and its permitted successors and assigns) and SSD.
- Services District acknowledge that SugarHouse has contractual and compliance obligations to the City, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and PGCB with respect to the development and use of the Project and the operation of SugarHouse Casino. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to amend or vary any of those obligations, and to the extent anything in this Agreement shall conflict with any of those obligations, as the same may be amended or modified hereafter, it is those obligations, and not the provisions of this Agreement, which shall prevail. All parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the law of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania shall govern the interpretation of this Agreement and the courts of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the

"Pennsylvania Courts" shall have equitable jurisdiction, as well as jurisdiction at law, to enforce the rights and obligations of SugarHouse (its successors and assigns) and the Authorized Community Organizations and the SSD.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no civil action with respect to any dispute, claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement, other than the enforcement of this paragraph, may be commenced until the matter has been submitted to JAMS (1717 Arch Street, Suite 4010 BellAtlantic Tower Philadelphia, PA 19103 Phone: 215-246-9494 Fax: 215-246-0949 Email: JAMS Philadelphia, PA) for mediation. Either party may commence mediation by providing to and the other party a written request for mediation, setting forth the subject of the dispute and the relief requested. The parties will cooperate with JAMS and with one another in selecting a mediator from JAMS panel of neutrals, and in scheduling the mediation proceedings. The parties covenant that they will participate in the mediation in good faith, and that they will share equally in its costs. All offers, promises, conduct and statements, whether oral or written, made in the course of the mediation by any of the parties, their agents, employees, experts and attorneys, and by the mediator and any JAMS employees, are confidential, privileged and inadmissible for any purpose, including impeachment, in any litigation or other proceeding involving the parties, provided that evidence that is otherwise admissible or discoverable shall not be rendered inadmissible or non-discoverable as a result of its use in the mediation. Either party may seek equitable relief prior to the mediation to preserve the status quo pending the completion of that process. Except for such an action to obtain equitable relief, neither party may commence a civil action with respect to the matters submitted to mediation until after the completion of the initial mediation session, or 45 days after the date of filing the written request for mediation, whichever occurs first. Mediation may continue after

the commencement of a civil action, if the parties so desire. The provisions of this Clause may be enforced by any Court of competent jurisdiction, and the party seeking enforcement shall be entitled to an award of all costs, fees and expenses, including attorneys' fees, to be paid by the party against whom enforcement is ordered.

In the event any party hereto should be compelled to seek court enforcement of the foregoing paragraph by another party hereto, all parties acknowledge and agree that they shall not object to either the equitable jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Courts in any such action or to the standing of the party seeking such enforcement.

16. <u>Termination</u>.

(a) In addition to any remedies available at law or in equity, any party to this Agreement may, at its option, terminate this Agreement upon a material breach of the terms of this Agreement by any then current party; provided, that the party electing to terminate or exercise other remedies provides written notice to the other parties under this Agreement of such breach and its intention to terminate or exercise other remedies, and; provided, further that the violating party fails to commence cure of such breach within forty-five (45) days after receipt of such notice and diligently proceeds to cure such breach. SugarHouse may declare the failure of the SSD to operate pursuant to the SSD Purpose to be a material breach of this Agreement, subject to the notice and cure period provided in the previous sentence. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the SSD engages or facilitates others engaging in activities which, in the reasonable opinion of SugarHouse, are detrimental to the development or operation of SugarHouse Casino, such activities may be declared by SugarHouse as a material breach of this Agreement and the notice and cure period shall be reduced to three (3) business days each. After the formation of

the SSD is complete, this provision shall run to and from the SSD and not to and from the Authorized Community Signatories.

- (b) In addition, this Agreement shall terminate immediately upon the permanent termination of gaming operations at the SugarHouse Casino or the suspension, non-renewal or revocation of its License, but not upon any temporary interruption or suspension of gaming operations as may be required by emergency conditions or by order of PGCB. SugarHouse shall not be in default of any of its obligations under this Agreement in the event the action or inaction by SugarHouse which is alleged to constitute a default occurs at a time when the SugarHouse Casino is permanently closed or no longer in operation for gaming activities. Upon any temporary interruption or suspension of SugarHouse's gaming operation, SugarHouse's obligations under paragraphs 4, 10 and 13 of this Agreement shall be similarly suspended. SugarHouse shall resume full performance under this Agreement upon the re-opening of the SugarHouse Casino and resumption of SugarHouse Casino's gaming operations.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by SugarHouse in its sole discretion at any time on or after March 31, 2009, if SugarHouse does not possess the unappealable approvals, licenses and permits necessary to commence construction of the SugarHouse Casino on the entire SugarHouse Site in accordance with the approved Plan of Development, and the start of construction of the SugarHouse Casino project on the entire SugarHouse Site has not commenced as a result thereof.
- 17. <u>Assignment</u>. The parties contemplate that upon formation of the SSD, the Authorized Community Signatories shall assign their rights and obligations to the SSD and shall no longer be parties to, nor be liable under, this Agreement. Otherwise, this Agreement may not be transferred or assigned by any party hereto without prior approval of all other parties, except

that SugarHouse will assign and delegate this Agreement to any successor owner of SugarHouse's License and/or SugarHouse Casino, and any successor owner of SugarHouse's License or SugarHouse Casino to whom this Agreement is assigned shall be bound by this Agreement. In addition, SugarHouse may satisfy its Contribution obligations outlined in Section 4 through its Foundation without this being deemed an assignment requiring written consent. In the event of any assignment, transfer, sale, conveyance, foreclosure or other disposal of the SugarHouse Casino and/or its License by SugarHouse (or any successor-in-interest to SugarHouse) (a "Transfer"), such successor owner shall succeed to the rights and obligations of SugarHouse under this Agreement and shall assume fully in writing and be liable for all liabilities and obligations of SugarHouse under this Agreement which remain unfulfilled as of the date of Transfer and for all future liabilities and obligations, and SugarHouse shall then be free of all liabilities and obligations from and after the date of such Transfer.

- 18. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and interpreted by and in accordance with Pennsylvania law, and at all times shall be subject to terms and provisions of the Act. Upon execution, SugarHouse agrees to advise the PGCB that it is unaware of any current condition that at that time causes this Agreement or any provision thereof to be invalid.
- 19. <u>Notices</u>. All Notices provided under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given only upon receipt by personal service or by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested or by overnight mail, by the Parties at the addresses set forth in this Agreement. The Parties hereto may designate successors for each of the following by written notice to the other Parties.

The addresses for Notices are as follows:

If to Authorized Community: At address shown on execution page to be replaced by

SSD notice address after SSD is formed.

If to SugarHouse:

SugarHouse Casino

1080 N. Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19125

Attn: President

With a copy to:

Sprague & Sprague

The Wellington Building

Suite 400

135 South 19th Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attn: Charles J. Hardy

20. Enforcement; Third Party Beneficiaries. Except with respect to the obligations of SugarHouse pursuant to paragraph 3 above, which may be enforced by the Authorized Community Signatories, the provisions of this Agreement may be enforced only by or against the Special Services District or SugarHouse, its successors or permitted assigns, and no other person or entity shall have any right, in his, her or its own name, or on behalf of any other person or entity, to seek enforcement of any of the provisions of this Agreement against any other person or entity. Except as stated in the prior sentence, this Agreement is made for the sole benefit of SugarHouse and the Special Services District, and nothing contained in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person or entity (including the Authorized Community Signatories) any third-party beneficiary or any other legal or equitable rights, benefits or remedies of any kind or nature.

- 21. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which, shall be deemed an original instrument.
- 22. <u>No Waiver</u>. No assent, express or implied, by any party to any breach of or default in any term, covenant or condition in this Agreement contained on the part of any other

party shall constitute a waiver of or assent to any succeeding breach of or default in the same or any other term, covenant or condition of this Agreement and each party shall have all remedies provided in this Agreement and under applicable law with respect to any subsequent act that would have originally constituted a breach of or default under this Agreement.

- 23. Exculpation. Except with regard to any assignment of this Agreement permitted pursuant to Section 16 of this Agreement, any obligation of SugarHouse, the SSD or the Authorized Community Signatories under or with respect to this Agreement shall be enforceable only against and payable out of the interest of SugarHouse, or the SSD, in the SugarHouse Casino or the assets of the SSD, and no partner of SugarHouse, nor any member or partner of a partner of SugarHouse, or any member of the SSD or the Authorized Community Signatories, or their respective shareholders, principals, partners, members, beneficiaries, advisors, trustees, directors, officers or employees, personal representatives, successors and assigns shall have any personal or individual liability of any kind whatsoever under this Agreement.
- Other Entity. In the event a neighborhood improvement district or similar entity ("Other Entity") with taxing or assessment powers is formed and the SugarHouse Site is included in the area to be taxed or assessed, the amount paid by SugarHouse or the Foundation to the Other Entity in any year shall be an offset to the amount of the Contribution(s) otherwise payable by SugarHouse or the Foundation.
- 25. Additional Community Signatories. In the spirit of neighborly cooperation, the parties hereto agree that Additional Community Signatories may be eligible to join in this Agreement at the discretion of all the current Authorized Community Signatories. The Authorized Community Signatories shall develop procedures for admitting additional Authorized

Community Signatories and shall determine what legal documents must be executed by such additional Authorized Community Signatories.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, have entered into this Community Benefits Agreement, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

> HSP GAMING, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

By: HP Gaming Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, its general partner

> By: High Penn Gaming, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, general partner of HP Gaming

Partners, L.P.

Name: CEO

Title: Greg Carlin

Authorized Community Signatories

Name: MADELE INE Title: Chauperso

Dated as of Address: 1530

Attn: President

NEW KENSINGTON CDC:

By:

Richard F. Levins Title: President and Charmon of the Board

Dated as of November 20, 2008.

Address: 2515

Attn: President

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATIONS BY PENN TREATY SPECIAL SERVICES DISTRICT

The Undersigned Penn Treaty Special Services District ("SSD"), in consideration of the benefits it would derive under the foregoing Community Benefits Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, joins in and adopts the foregoing Community Benefits Agreement, accepts the assignment thereof from the Authorized Community Signatories and agrees to be bound by the terms and provisions thereof.

Northern Liberties SSD Member

Northern Liberties SSD Member

Fishtown SSD Member

Fishtown SSD Member

Fishtown Member

Old Richmond SSD Member

adeleine Brien

South Kensington SSD Member

Attest:

EXHIBIT A

(Description of Boundaries of Neighboring Community) (Which shall also describe boundaries of the Special Services District)

The Special Service District shall consist of the area of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania located within a boundary line described as follows:

- 1. Commencing at the center of the intersection of 6th Street and Callowhill Street;
- 2. Thence continuing north along 6th Street to the center of the intersection of 6th Street and West Girard Avenue;
- 3. Thence continuing east along West Girard Avenue to the center of the intersection of West Girard Avenue and Germantown Avenue;
- 4. Thence continuing northwest along Germantown Avenue to the center of the intersection of Berks Street and Germantown Avenue;
- 5. Thence continuing west along Berks Street to the center of the intersection of Berks Street and 6^{th} Street;
- 6. Thence continuing north along 6th Street to the center of the intersection of 6th Street and Norris Street Avenue;
- 7. Thence continuing east along Norris Street to the center of the intersection of Norris Street and Frankford Avenue;
- 8. Thence continuing northeast along Frankford Avenue, to the center of the intersection of Frankford Avenue and Lehigh Avenue;
- 9. Thence continuing southeast along Lehigh Avenue and further continuing in the line of Lehigh Avenue to the Delaware River;
- 10. Thence continuing southwest along the Philadelphia side of the Delaware River to the line of Callowhill Street; and
- 11. Thence continuing west along the line of Callowhill Street to the foot of Callowhill Street and further continuing along Callowhill to the point and place of beginning, at the center of the intersection of Callowhill Street and 6th Street.



EXHIBIT B

(Description of SugarHouse Site) (including submerged lands with public waterfront access)

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (REVISED)

ALL that certain parcel of land situate in the 5th Ward of the City of Philadelphia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described according to a survey and consolidation plan made by William B. Fahber, Professional Land Surveyor on December 13, 2006, and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the southeasterly line of Delaware Avenue with the northeasterly line of Ellen Street (50 feet wide) and running thence:

Along the southeasterly line of Delaware Avenue, North 43°31'03" East 726.656 feet to an angle point; thence

Still along said southeasterly line of Delaware Avenue, North 63°51'33" East 513.810 feet to its intersection with the southwesterly line of Shackamaxon Street (60 feet wide); thence

Along said southwesterly line of Shackamaxon Street South 22°26'57" East 157.774 feet to its point of intersection with the southeasterly line of the former Penn Street (50 feet wide), now stricken from the city plan, said point being also the southernmost corner of the part of Shackamaxon Street which was stricken from the City Plan; thence

Along the southeasterly end of the remaining part of Shackamaxon Street, being also the southeasterly line, if extended, of the former Penn Street, North 63°51'33" East 30.062 feet to its intersection with the center line of Shackamaxon Street, said intersection being also in the southwesterly line of that portion of the vacated Shackamaxon Street, the right and title of which is included in deed to Philip F. Bogatin, Inc., as recorded in Book VCS 1035 of Deeds, Pages 578 &c.; thence

Along the center line of the portion of Shackamaxon Street which was stricken from the City Plan, South 22°26'57" East 799.505 feet to its intersection with the pierhead line of Delaware River as established January 15, 1894 and approved by the Secretary of War on September 10, 1940; thence

Along said pierhead line, South 54°04'10" West 30.850 feet to an angle point in the pierhead line, being also its intersection with the southwesterly line of the portion of Shackamaxon Street which was stricken from the City Plan; thence

Still along said pierhead line, South 48°10'42" West 385.958 feet to another angle point in the pierhead line; thence

Still along said pierhead line, South $48^{\circ}14'22''$ West 333.614 feet to a corner, being the easternmost corner of property now or formerly owned by West Highland Holdings, L.L.C., as described in Deed, Document ID # 51473923; thence

Along the northeasterly line of said West Highland Holdings, L.L.C. property, North 46°28'57" West 768.803 feet to a corner in the center line of a part of Penn Street (60 feet wide) which has been stricken from the City Plan, being also a corner of the reversion parcel described in said deed to West Highland Holdings, L.L.C.; thence

Along the northwest line of said reversion parcel, South 43°31'03" West 99.250 feet to its point of intersection with the easternmost end of Penn Street, said point being in the northeasterly line of the aforesaid Ellen Street; thence

Along said northeasterly line of Ellen Street, North 46°28'57" West 230.073 feet to the point and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 983,717 square feet, or 22.5830 acres, more or less.

April 13, 2011

Amendments to PTSSD By-laws

- Add: 14.4 <u>Transparency</u>. The records, audited reports, and financial documents, including all written checks shall be made available for inspection to any member of the media or Resident in any of the Neighborhoods of the PTSSD.
- <u>Add</u>: 14.5 <u>Conflict of Interest</u>. Voting Directors shall complete a Conflict of Interest Statement for the Penn Treaty Special Services District.

Amendment to Article V - Board of Directors

5.4 After the inaugural Voting Board of Directors is appointed, all subsequent Voting Directors shall be elected by a vote of the members of PTSSD pursuant to Section 5.4(b)-(e) of the By-Laws. The terms of the inaugural Voting Board of Directors shall not toll until January 1st of the year immediately after Sugarhouse transfers the first payment of Phase I (\$1,000,000) funds to the Special Services District.